

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

DOROTHY NAIRNE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

R. KYLE ARDOIN, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of Louisiana,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:22-cv-178-SDD-SDJ

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES ON THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF
SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Is Not a Vehicle to Challenge Congress’s
 Authority to Enact Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act. 4

 II. Supreme Court Precedent Forecloses Defendants’ Constitutional Arguments. 8

 A. There Are No Constitutional Concerns That Require Revisiting the *Gingles*
 Preconditions..... 9

 B. The Fifteenth Amendment Permits Race-Based Redistricting as a Remedy for
 Section 2 Violations..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Milligan, 599 U.S. 1 (2023)..... passim

B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc., 575 U.S. 138 (2015) 5

Bartlett v. Strickland, 556 U.S. 1 (2009) 9

City of Rome v. United States, 446 U.S. 156 (1980)..... 12

Clark v. Calhoun Cnty., 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996) 5, 11

Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005) 5, 6, 7, 8

Growe v. Emison, 507 U.S. 25 (1993) 10

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) 6

Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez, 596 U.S. 573 (2022) 6

Jones v. City of Lubbock, 727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 2, 13

La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott, 614 F. Supp. 3d 509 (W.D. Tex. 2022)..... 4

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott, No. 3:21-cv-259, 2021 WL 5762035
 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 3, 2021) (three-judge court)..... 4

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006) 12

League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements, 999 F.2d 831
 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc) 5, 11

McMillan v. Escambia Cnty., 748 F.2d 1037 (Former 5th Cir. 1984)..... 13

Miss. Republican Exec. Comm. v. Brooks, 469 U.S. 1002 (1984)..... 4, 13

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas, 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 4

Robinson v. Ardoin, 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023) 4, 12, 14

Robinson v. Ardoin, No. 22-30333 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023) (per curiam) 4

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013) 1, 15, 16

Solomon v. Liberty Cnty. Comm’rs, 221 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc)..... 5

South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 16

Students for Fair Admissions Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023) 14, 17

Teague v. Attala Cnty., 92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 5, 6, 11

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986) passim

United States v. Apel, 571 U.S. 359 (2014) 7

United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm’n, 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984) 10

Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)..... 13

Westwego Citizens for Better Gov’t v. City of Westwego, 946 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 16

Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections Comm’n, 595 U.S. 398 (2022) 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2403..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 10301..... 1, 2, 15

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)..... 15, 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1 2

Other Authorities

Ellen D. Katz et al., *The Evolution of Section 2: Numbers and Trends* (2022)..... 11

Heather K. Gerken, *A Third Way for the Voting Rights Act: Section 5 and the Opt-In Approach*,
 106 Colum. L. Rev. 708 (2006) 16
